TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS MORRIS COUNTY – NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. 27 -23

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 88 ENTITLED, "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" ARTICLE IV, SECTION 88-4.1 AND SCHEDULE IX NO PARKING: CERTAIN AREAS OF MUNICIPAL PARKING LOTS AND DRIVEWAYS

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Morris, they being the governing body thereof that the Code of the Township of Morris is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION ONE: Be it hereby ordained by the Township Committee of the Township of Morris that the following sections and schedules as designated in Chapter 88 of the Code of the Township of Morris are hereby amended as set forth below.

1. Article IV, Section 4.1, Schedule XI: No Parking: Certain Areas of Municipal Parking Lots and Driveways

<u>Name of Lot of Driveway</u> Cornine Field / Streeter Tennis Courts Location Inamere Road

SECTION TWO: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional or unenforceable, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION THREE: all ordinances of the Township of Morris which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION FOUR: this ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication thereof as provided by law.

The foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance introduced and adopted on first reading by the governing body of the Township of Morris on November 8, 2023.

TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

Mark J. Gyorfy, Mayor

ATTEST:

Suzanne Walsh, Township Clerk

INTRODUCTION: November 8, 2023 ADOPTION: December 20, 2023